

Filed

DEC 16 2019

Suzanne C. Johnson, Clerk
Court of Appeals
of Maryland

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019

MISC. NO. 6

**BALTIMORE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, et al.,
Appellants,**

v.

**IVAN POTTS,
Appellee.**

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* VICTIMS OF THE BALTIMORE POLICE
DEPARTMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Andrew D. Freeman
Jean M. Zachariasiewicz
Chelsea J. Crawford
Abigail A. Graber
Neel K. Lalchandani
Anthony J. May

Brown, Goldstein & Levy, LLP
120 East Baltimore Street, Suite 1700
Baltimore, MD 21202
T: (410) 962-1030
F: (410) 385-0869
adf@browngold.com
jmz@browngold.com
ccrawford@browngold.com
agraber@browngold.com
nlalchandani@browngold.com
amay@browngold.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

December 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....3

ARGUMENT4

I. PLAINCLOTHES BPD OFFICERS WHO FALSELY ARRESTED BLACK CIVILIANS, USED EXCESSIVE FORCE, AND PLANTED EVIDENCE AND PERJURED THEMSELVES TO SECURE CONVICTIONS ACTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT.....4

A. BPD officers commonly engaged in the abuses perpetuated by the GTTF.6

1. BPD officers profiled and instituted false criminal proceedings against African Americans.6

2. BPD officers used excessive force and other tactics designed to terrorize Baltimoreans.....7

3. These abuses were particularly acute in plainclothes units.9

B. The abuses common to plainclothes BPD officers flowed from BPD policies and culture.....12

1. “It’s all about numbers, and it doesn’t matter how you get them.”12

2. “Command created the monster and allowed it to go unchecked.”17

3. “Should someone have known about it? Absolutely they should have known. The culture here contributes to it.”18

C. Plainclothes officers intended their criminal conduct to further BPD’s interests.24

II. BPD’S STIPULATED FACTS SHOULD NOT BIND LITIGANTS IN FUTURE CASES.26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blue Rider Fin., Inc. v. Harbor Bank Md.</i> , No. CIV.A. ELH-11-3101, 2013 WL 1196204 (D. Md. Mar. 22, 2013).....	18
<i>Fid. First Home Mortg. Co. v. Williams</i> , 208 Md. App. 180 (2012)	5, 13, 23
<i>Rubin v. Norwich Commercial Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV DKC 14-3246, 2016 WL 1597157 (D. Md. Apr. 21, 2016)	5, 13
<i>Sawyer v. Humphries</i> , 322 Md. 247 (1991)	passim

Randolph-Sheppard Arbitration Opinions

Memorandum & Order, <i>Esteppe v. Mayor & City of Balt.</i> , No. 24C13001297 (Cir. Ct. Balt. City Nov. 29, 2018)	11
Motion to Approve Investigation of Gun Trace Task Force Scandal, <i>United States v. BPD</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00099-JKB (D. Md. Oct. 23, 2019), ECF No. 251	2, 26

News Sources

Anthony W. Batts, Opinion, <i>Baltimore Police Commissioner: There Is a Cost to Reform</i> , Balt. Sun (June 19, 2015), https://www.baltimoresun.com/opinion/oped/bs-ed-batts-0621-20150620-story.html	6
<i>Baltimore Police Unit Reassigned Over Misconduct Allegations</i> , NBCNews.com (Sept. 13, 2006), http://www.nbcnews.com/id/14822178/ns/us_news-crime_and_courts/t/baltimore-police-unit-reassigned-amid-scandal/#.Xe55qhKiUk	10
Brandon Soderberg & Baynard Woods, <i>Lawyers Claim Marilyn Mosby’s Office “Encouraged” GTTF Crimes</i> , Balt. Beat (Feb. 2, 2018), http://baltimorebeat.com/2018/02/02/lawyers-claim-marilyn-mosbys-office-encouraged-gttf-crimes	22

Editorial, *How Much Evidence Do We Need That Putting Baltimore Cops in Plainclothes Is a Bad Idea*, Balt. Sun (Jan. 30, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/opinion/editorial/bs-ed-0131-plainclothes-20180130-story.html>.....11

Fern Shen, *Excessive Force and Other “Incidences” Surface in Arrested Officer’s Past*, Balt. Brew (July 26, 2018), <https://www.baltimorebrew.com/2018/07/26/excessive-force-and-other-incidences-surface-in-arrested-officers-past>.....11

Gail Gibson, *U.S. Judge Rebukes City Police After Rejecting Evidence*, Balt. Sun (Mar. 10, 2003), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/bs-xpm-2003-03-10-0303100276-story.html>.23

Greg Ng, *Baltimore Police Officer Sentenced in Perjury Case*, WBALTV11 (May 9, 2014), <https://www.wbaltv.com/article/baltimore-police-officer-sentenced-in-perjury-case/7086903>.....11

Gus G. Sentementes & Julie Bykowicz, *Questions Raised for Years About City ‘Flex Squad’*, Balt. Sun (Jan. 15, 2006), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/bs-xpm-2006-01-15-0601150112-story.html>.....10

Gus G. Sentementes, *Police Step Up Frisking Tactic*, Balt. Sun (Nov. 13, 2005), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/bs-xpm-2005-11-13-0511130098-story.html>. passim

Ian Duncan, *FBI Investigating False Reports Filed By Baltimore Police Unit*, Balt. Sun (Oct. 24, 2013), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-police-under-investigation-20131024-story.html>. 11, 15

Jayne Miller, *How Deep Rooted Is Baltimore Police Corruption?*, WBALTV11 (Feb. 26, 2018), <https://www.wbaltv.com/article/how-deep-rooted-is-baltimore-police-corruption/18728304>.10

Julie Bykowicz & Gus G. Sentementes, *City Police Replace ‘Flex Squad’ Amid Criminal Probe*, Balt. Sun (Jan. 10, 2006), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/bs-xpm-2006-01-10-0601100151-story.html>.....9

Justin Fenton & Scott Dance, *Amid Corruption Trial, City Council’s Public Safety Chair Calls for Removal of Baltimore Police Internal Affairs Chief*, Balt. Sun

(Jan. 26, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-gttf-reaction-20180126-story.html>.14

Justin Fenton, *Baltimore Gun Trace Task Force Officers Were ‘Both Cops and Robbers’ at Same Time, Prosecutors Say*, Balt. Sun (Jan. 23, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-gttf-opening-statements-20180123-story.html>.25

Justin Fenton, *Baltimore Police Officer Charged with Lying in Search Warrant Application*, Balt. Sun (Nov. 2, 2012), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-city-officer-perjury-20121101-story.html>.....11

Justin Fenton, *Before Promotion To Gun Trace Task Force, Baltimore Detective Was Ensnared in \$11,000 Theft Case*, Balt. Sun (Dec. 16, 2017), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-rayam-prior-robbery-20171212-story.html>..... 17, 22

Justin Fenton, *Commission Investigating Baltimore Police Gun Trace Task Force Scandal Will Get Secret Records—but Has To Keep Them Secret*, Balt. Sun (Nov. 13, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-gttf-commission-second-meeting-20181113-story.html>. 1

Justin Fenton, *Corrupt Gun Unit’s Sergeant Was ‘Golden Boy’ Within Baltimore Police Department, Officers Testify at Trial*, Balt. Sun (Jan. 29, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-hendrix-gttf-day-3-story.html>. 14, 18, 21

Justin Fenton, *Corrupt Squad Scoured Baltimore Streets in Pursuit of Black Men To Search, Arrest—and Steal From*, Balt. Sun (June 12, 2019), <https://news.baltimoresun.com/cops-and-robbers/part-two>. passim

Justin Fenton, *Despite Corrupt Unit, Baltimore Commissioner Says Plainclothes Units Are Needed To Fight Crime. Some Disagree.*, Balt. Sun (June 24, 2019), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-gttf-cops-and-robbers-what-now-20190612-story.html>. 8, 18, 21, 22

Justin Fenton, *Ignoring Warning Signs of Misconduct, Baltimore Police Praised-and Promoted—Gun Trace Task Force Leader*, Balt. Sun (June 12, 2019), <https://news.baltimoresun.com/cops-and-robbers/part-one>. passim

Justin Fenton, *Notable Testimony from the Baltimore Police Gun Trace Task Force Corruption Trial*, Balt. Sun (Feb. 12, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-gun-trace-task-force-gttf-testimony-highlights-20180126-story.html>. 15, 23, 25

Justin Fenton, *State Brings Forward Cases Involving Baltimore Police Officer Once Charged with Perjury by Working Around Him*, Balt. Sun (Dec. 22, 2017), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-wilson-testimony-20171222-story.html>.23

Justin Fenton, *Wayne Jenkins Was on a Mission To Find Big Dealers and Steal Their Drugs and Cash. Then the Feds Found Him*, Balt. Sun (June 12, 2019), <https://news.baltimoresun.com/cops-and-robbers/part-three>. 13, 14, 22, 23

Justin Fenton, *Young Baltimore Police Detective Testifies That Gun Trace Task Force Tried To Recruit Him To Steal*, Balt. Sun (Feb. 6, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-gttf-day-eight-20180206-story.html>.....21

Katy Wilner, *Hopkins Study Evaluates BPD Tactics for Gun Control*, The Johns Hopkins News-Letter (Feb. 1, 2018), <https://www.jhunewsletter.com/article/2018/02/hopkins-study-evaluates-bpd-tactics-for-gun-control>.....10

Kevin Rector, *Top-Ranking Baltimore Police Official Retires, Denies He Coached Gun Task Force Officer on How To Avoid Punishment*, Balt. Sun (Feb. 5, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-palmere-retiring-20180205-story.html>.23

Larry Smith, *Notoriously Brutal, Racist Plainclothes Policing Makes a Return in Baltimore*, The Appeal (Aug. 22, 2018), <https://theappeal.org/notoriously-brutal-racist-plainclothes-policing-makes-a-return-in-baltimore>.10

Luke Broadwater & Ian Duncan, *Once Again, Baltimore’s Mayor Has Fired a Police Commissioner. Will It Make a Difference?*, Balt. Sun (Jan. 20, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/investigations/bs-md-ci-davis-fired-weekender-20180119-story.html>.....7

Luke Broadwater, *City To Give \$100K To Family of Man Killed by Police*, Balt. Sun (May 14, 2013), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/maryland/baltimore-city/bs-xpm-2013-05-14-bs-md-ci-fatal-settlement-20130514-story.html>.....22

Luke Broadwater, *No Internal Review Underway of What Went Wrong with Gun Trace Task Force, Baltimore Police Commissioner Says*, Balt. Sun (Sept. 17, 2019), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/politics/bs-md-pol-harrison-gttf-20190917-gh2um4wjcnfvfippwyh3prti6u-story.html>. 26

Mark Puente, *Undue Force*, Balt. Sun (Sept. 28, 2014), <https://data.baltimoresun.com/news/police-settlements>. 10, 11, 12, 19

Melissa Harris, *City Officer Suspended in Inquiry*, Balt. Sun (Mar. 10, 2009), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/bs-xpm-2009-03-10-0903090106-story.html>. 10, 11

Police Pay Man \$100,000 After Beating, Balt. Sun (July 21, 2011), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/maryland/baltimore-city/bs-md-ci-police-settlement-20110721-story.html>. 12

Van Smith, *Bad Seeds*, Balt. Sun (Sept. 30, 2014), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/citypaper/bcp-bad-seeds-20140930-story.html>. 6, 20, 23

Other Authorities

Baltimore City FOP, Lodge 3, *Blueprint for Improved Policing* (July 11, 2012), <https://fop3.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/blueprint.pdf>. 18, 19

BPD, *Public Safety in the City of Baltimore: A Strategic Plan for Improvement* (2013). 20

Jessica S. Henry, *Smoke but No Fire: When Innocent People Are Wrongly Convicted of Crimes That Never Happened*, 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 665 (2018). 25

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, Baltimore Police Officer Pleads Guilty to Drug Dealing and Gun Charge Uncovered by Federal Wiretap (Mar. 11, 2013), <https://archives.fbi.gov/archives/baltimore/press-releases/2013/baltimore-police-officer-pleads-guilty-to-drug-dealing-and-gun-charge-uncovered-by-federal-wiretap>. 11

U.S. Dep’t Justice, *Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department* (2016). passim

West Balt. Comm’n on Police Misconduct & No Boundaries Coalition, *Over-Policed, Yet Underserved: The People’s Findings Regarding Police Misconduct*

in West Baltimore (2016), <http://www.noboundariescoalition.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/No-Boundaries-Layout-Web-1.pdf>. 8, 15, 23
